SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

[Legal Notice No. 57]

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO.2) (AMENDMENT) REGULATONS 2020

Table of provisions

1	Citation	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Amendment to Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No.2)	1
	Regulations 2020	
4	Amendment to regulation 7	1

194

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO. 2) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the *Emergency Powers Act* (Cap.11), the Governor-General makes the following Regulations:

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Emergency Powers* (COVID-19) (No. 2) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the date they are published in the Gazette.

3 Amendment to *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 2) Regulations 2020*

These Regulations amend the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No.2)* Regulations 2020 (Legal Notice No. 47 of 2020) ("Principal Regulations").

4 Amendment to Regulation 7

Regulation 7(1)(a) of the Principal Regulations is amended by deleting "14" and substituting "28".

MADE IN HONIARA this twentieth day of May, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.